PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6483314

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID BRUCE PHILLIPS	08/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RISING TIDE FOUNDATION
Street Address:	HERRENACKER 15
City:	SCHAFFHAUSEN
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	8200

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15547782

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)984-7700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-372-2000

Email: ipdocketmwe@mwe.com, npizzo@mwe.com, jmhuang@mwe.com

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: THE MCDERMOTT BUILDING

Address Line 2: 500 NORTH CAPITOL STREET, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-1531

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101838-0039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AHSAN A. SHAIKH, REG NO. 61,861
SIGNATURE:	/Ahsan A. Shaikh/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2021

Total Attachments: 10

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page1.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page2.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page3.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page4.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page5.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page6.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page7.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page8.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page9.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT US 62110633 from Phillips to Rising Tide Foundation SIGNED 2017 (101838-0046)#page10.tif

WORLDWIDE

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, David Bruce Phillips, a U.S. citizen residing at 40175 Deer Trail

Lane, Waterford, VA 20197, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the

"Assignor"), has invented certain improvements disclosed in the following patent application(s)

listed in Exhibit A (collectively, "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Rising Tide Foundation, a Swiss organization with a place of

business at Herrenacker 15, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as the

"Assignee") was and is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to said

Application and any Patents that may be granted therefor; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee desire to perfect and confirm Assignee's

right, title and interest to Application as agreed upon in a July 26, 2013 Master Innovation

Development Agreement between Assignor and Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was and is hereby acknowledged and

agreed, the Assignor hereby perfects and confirms that as of July 26, 2013, he has sold,

assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest for the

United States and all other countries in and to said Application and the aforesaid applications for

patents, all original, divisional, continuation, national regional stage, substitute, extensions,

renewals, reissue applications or reexaminations and patents applied for or granted therefor in the

United States and all other countries, all rights under any applicable international conventions

and treaties (e.g., the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property),

including all rights of priority from the filing of said applications and all goodwill associated

therewith, and all rights for past infringement, as well as further infringement, and the U.S.

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and relevant foreign patent offices are hereby

authorized and requested to issue all patents on said Application or resulting therefrom to said

1

3

REEL: 054835 FRAME: 0058

signee herein, as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor, for him and his espective legal representatives, heirs and assigns, does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, regional/national stage, substitute, reissue, reexamination and other applications for Patent on said Application and all assignments thereof to said Assignee, its successors, or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its successors, its assigns, or its representatives all facts known to the Assignors respecting said Application, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to assist Assignee and its respective successors, assigns and nominees to obtain the benefits of patent protection to the fullest extent possible and for the full term for said Application in the United States and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

2

EXHIBIT A – APPLICATION

Application No. & Title Filing Date		Country/Region/PCT
U.S. Application No. 62/110,633	VENOUS ELECTRICAL STIMULATION APPARATUS AND METHODS AND USES	United States of America
February 2, 2015	THEREOF	

3

JNED at	12.12 /m, this 29 day of 4 4 9 0 9 7, 2017.
ASSIGNOR:	David Bruce Phillips
By:/ Q	I though the Min.
Name:	David Bruce Phillips
Title:	

[STATE OF West Vinning [COUNTY OF Jaffaran

On August 29th, 2017, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for such State, personally appeared Theorems, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL Marjorie G. G. Skinner State of West Virginia My Commission Expires October 07, 2020 Cassell & Prinz, PLLC 120 N. George Street, Suite 200 Charles Town, WV 25414

My Commission expires on: 10/7/2020

4

REEL: 054835 FRAME: 0061

SIGNED at	_, this	day of	, 2017.
ASSIGNEE: Rising Tide Foundation			
By: Name: Title:			
[STATE OF)		
[STATE OF)ss.)		
On	tne per title)	son wno exect	ated the within instrument as
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
[SEAL]	N	otary Public	
My Commission expire	s on:		1

PATENT

REEL: 054835 FRAME: 0062

WORLDWIDE

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, David Bruce Phillips, a U.S. citizen residing at 40175 Deer Trail

Lane, Waterford, VA 20197, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the

"Assignor"), has invented certain improvements disclosed in the following patent application(s)

listed in Exhibit A (collectively, "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Rising Tide Foundation, a Swiss organization with a place of

business at Herrenacker 15, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as the

"Assignee") was and is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to said

Application and any Patents that may be granted therefor; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee desire to perfect and confirm Assignee's

right, title and interest to Application as agreed upon in a July 26, 2013 Master Innovation

Development Agreement between Assignor and Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was and is hereby acknowledged and

agreed, the Assignor hereby perfects and confirms that as of July 26, 2013, he has sold,

assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest for the

United States and all other countries in and to said Application and the aforesaid applications for

patents, all original, divisional, continuation, national regional stage, substitute, extensions,

renewals, reissue applications or reexaminations and patents applied for or granted therefor in the

United States and all other countries, all rights under any applicable international conventions

and treaties (e.g., the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property),

including all rights of priority from the filing of said applications and all goodwill associated

therewith, and all rights for past infringement, as well as further infringement, and the U.S.

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and relevant foreign patent offices are hereby

authorized and requested to issue all patents on said Application or resulting therefrom to said

Į

Assignee herein, as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor, for him and his respective legal representatives, heirs and assigns, does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, regional/national stage, substitute, reissue, reexamination and other applications for Patent on said Application and all assignments thereof to said Assignee, its successors, or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its successors, its assigns, or its representatives all facts known to the Assignors respecting said Application, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to assist Assignee and its respective successors, assigns and nominees to obtain the benefits of patent protection to the fullest extent possible and for the full term for said Application in the United States and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

EXHIBIT A - APPLICATION

Application No. & Filing Date	Title	Country/Region/PCT
U.S. Application No. 62/110,633 February 2, 2015	VENOUS ELECTRICAL STIMULATION APPARATUS AND METHODS AND USES THEREOF	United States of America

3

SIGNED at		, this	day of	, 2017.	
ASSIGNOR: Davi	d Bruce Phillips				
By:					
Name: David	d Bruce Phillips				
[STATE OF	***************************************)			
[COUNTY OF)ss.)			
On such State, personal me on the basis of sa	, 2017, befor ly appeared itisfactory evidence to be	e me, th	e undersigne , persona on who execu	d, a Notary Public in and following the second to the within instrument.	or O
WITNESS m	y hand and official seal.				
[SEAL]		N	otary Public		
	My Commission evnire	e on:		ĭ	

SIGNED at Shafffungan, OH	, this <u>M</u> day of <u>Appl</u> , 2017.
ASSIGNEE: Rising Tide Foundation By: August House State Name: Shaw States, Title: Cuspanan	
[STATE OF))ss.)
such State, personally appeared me on the basis of satisfactory evidence	before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for personally known to me or proved to to be the person who executed the within instrument as (title) of Rising Tide Foundation, and ion executed the within instrument pursuant to its bylaws
WITNESS my hand and official	seal.
[SEAL]	Notary Public
My Commission	expires on:

3